

No. 18-2486

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity and in his individual capacity,
Petitioner.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM (Hon. Peter J. Messitte)

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY OF DISTRICT
COURT PROCEEDINGS PENDING MANDAMUS**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Solicitor General

LEAH J. TULIN
Assistant Attorney General

200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
T: (410) 576-6962 | F: (410) 576-7036
ltulin@oag.state.md.us

December 20, 2018

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

NATALIE O. LUDAWAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

STEPHANIE E. LITOS
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Civil Litigation Division

441 Fourth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
T: (202) 727-6287 | F: (202) 730-1864
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

Attorneys for Respondents
(continued on the next page)

NORMAN EISEN
LAURA C. BECKERMAN
STUART C. MCPHAIL
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 408-5565 | F: (202) 588-5020
lbeckerman@citizensforethics.org

DEEPAK GUPTA
JOSHUA MATZ
DANIEL TOWNSEND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20036
T: (202) 888-1741 | F: (202) 888-7792
deepak@guptawessler.com

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 408-4600 | F: (202) 408-4699
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The President Has Not Shown That He Will Suffer Any Harm, Let Alone Significant Or Irreparable Harm, Absent A Stay.	2
II. The President Cannot Demonstrate That He Is Likely To Succeed In Obtaining Either Of Two Unprecedented Forms Of Mandamus Relief That He Seeks.	7
A. The President Is Not Likely To Succeed In His Request For An Order Directing Certification.	8
1. Certification Decisions Are Not Reviewable Through Mandamus.	8
2. Even Assuming That The District Court’s Decision Were Subject To Mandamus Review, The President Could Not Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	12
B. The President Is Not Entitled To Mandamus Relief Dismissing The Entire Lawsuit.	14
1. The President Has Adequate Means To Obtain Relief.	15
2. The President Lacks A Clear And Indisputable Right To Relief.	16
III. A Stay Would Substantially Injure Plaintiffs And Is Not In The Public Interest.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.,
449 U.S. 33 (1980)8, 10

Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld,
360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004).....15

American Insurance Association. v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003)17

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)16

Beasley v. Shinseki,
709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....7

Cheney v. U.S. District Court,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 5, 12, 14

Clarke v. Securities Industry Association,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)17

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)3, 15

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)16

D’Ippolito v. Cities Service Co.,
374 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1967).....9

DiBiase v. SPX Corp.,
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017).....4

Direx Israel Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.,
952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991).....2

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith,
671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982)11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....15

Green v. Occidental Petroleum,
541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976)9

In re Cheney,
544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008)5

In re Ford Motor Co., Bridgestone/Firestone North American Tire, LLC,
344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003).....9, 10

In re Maritime Service Corp.,
515 F.2d 91 (1st Cir. 1975)9

In re Ralston Purina Co.,
726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984) 7, 12, 16

In re U.S.,
No. 18A410, 2018 WL 5778259 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2018).....3

In re United States,
884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 3, 4, 6

Kaplan v. Board of Education of City School District of City of New York,
759 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1985).....4

Kemlon Products & Development Co. v. United States,
638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1981)3

Landis v. North America Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....1

Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v. Maxwell,
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....9

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....9

Mullins v. Suburban Hospital Healthcare Systems, Inc.,
No. 16-1113, 2017 WL 3023282 (D. Md. July 17, 2017)1

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....1

Pfizer, Inc. v. Lord,
522 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1975).....9

Plum Tree, Inc. v. Stockment,
488 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1973).....9

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Association, Inc. v. Hodel,
872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....7

State of Utah By & Through Utah State Department of Health v. Kennecott Corp.,
14 F.3d 1489 (10th Cir. 1994)12

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....6

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....6

United States v. United States District Court for District of Oregon,
139 S. Ct. 1 (2018)3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)11

Other Authorities

Note, *Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)*, 88 Harv. L. Rev. 607 (1975).....10

Jonathan R. Siegel,
Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited, 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997).....15

16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 392910
